

No. 14-723

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MONTANILE,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR  
INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IBEW-NECA  
SOUTHWESTERN HEALTH & BENEFIT  
FUND AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID SCHILLER  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
2001 Ross Ave.  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 953-6656  
  
KATE COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H St., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 659-6000

AARON M. STREETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. MARK LITTLE  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana St.  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 229-1855  
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae IBEW-NECA  
Southwestern Health & Benefit Fund and The  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Health And Benefit Plans Are Not-For-Profit Entities That Exist Solely To Serve Their Participants.....	5
II. Impediments To Reimbursement Impose Real Costs That The Plan Participants Must Bear.....	7
III. The Right To Recover Against The Beneficiary For Dissipated Funds Is The Most Efficient And Effective Protection Against Double Recovery.....	11
IV. Equity Disfavors A Beneficiary's Unlawful Dissipation .....	15
Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bilyeu v. Morgan Stanley Long Term Disability Plan,</i> 683 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise,</i> 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner,</i> 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	12, 15
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,</i> 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	10
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</i> 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	15
<i>Kress v. Food Emp’rs Labor Relations Ass’n,</i> 391 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Milwaukee &amp; M.R. Co. v. Soutter,</i> 80 U.S. 517 (1871).....	16
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,</i> 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	16
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	9
<i>Treasurer, Trs. of Drury Indus., Inc. Health Care Plan &amp; Trust v. Goding,</i> 692 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara,</i> 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(9) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	2, 4, 13, 15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Baron & Lamb, <i>The Revictimization of Personal Injury Victims by ERISA Subrogation Claims</i> , 45 Creighton L. Rev. 325 (2012) .....	7
Br. of Amicus Curiae America's Health Ins. Plans, Inc. <i>et al.</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006), 2006 WL 460877 .....	8
Healthcare Subrogation and Recovery, <a href="https://www.xerox.com/en-us/services/healthcare-payers/subrogation-recovery">https://www.xerox.com/en-us/services/healthcare-payers/subrogation-recovery</a> .....	8
Incurred Health and Disability Claims, Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 5 (Actuarial Standards Bd. 2011), <a href="http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/asop005_126.pdf">http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/asop005_126.pdf</a> .....	10
TIGTA, <i>Efforts Are Resulting in the Improved Identification of Fraudulent Tax Returns Involving Identity Theft</i> (April 24, 2015), <a href="https://www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2015reports/201540026fr.pdf">https://www.treasury.gov/tigta/auditreports/2015reports/201540026fr.pdf</a> .....	9
